
RepubUc of tire Philippines 

PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION 
PhiiHealth Regional Office XI 
Valgosons Building. Bolton Extension, Poblacion, Davao Cit) 

lleahhline +11-7444: Local (082) 295-3382 www.philheahh.go' .ph 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITIEE 
"RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE APPROVAL OF THE 2018 ANNUAL 

PROCUREMENT PLAN (APP) AMENDMENTS (1st BATCH) FOR GOODS AND 
SERVICES, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES (ITR) INCLUDING 

THE METHODS OF PROCUREMENT OF ACTIVITIES/ PROJECTS" 
RESOLUTION NUMBER 18-005 

SERIES OF 2018 

WHEREAS, Section 7.1 and 7.2 of the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations 
of Republic Act (R.A) 9184 provides for the requirements of an approved Annual 
Procurement Plan (APP) Amendment prior to procurement of 
program/projects/activities aimed to attain the mandate of National Health 
Insurance Program which states that: 

"Section 7.1 All procurement shall be within the approved budget of the 
procuring entity and should be meticulously and judiciously planned by the 
procuring entity. Consistent with government fiscal discipline measures, only 
those considered crucial to the efficient discharge of government functions 
shall be included in the annual Procurement Plan (APP) .xxx" 

"Section 7.2 No procurement shall be undertaken unless it is in accordance 
with the approved APP of the procuring entity. The APP Amendment shall 
bear the approval of the Head of the Procuring Entity (HOPE) or second­
ranking official designated by the Head of the Procuring Entity to act of his 
behalf, and must be consistent with its duly approved yearly budget." 

WHEREAS, based on the above provision, the Project Procurement Management 
Plans (PPMPs) of the Philhealth Regional Office XI, through the Fund Management 
Information System - Philhealth Budget System (FMIS-PBS) were consolidated into 
2018 Annual Procurement Plan (APP) by the PRO XI BAC Secretariat; 

WHEREAS, upon consolidation of the PPMPs for Goods and Services, Information 
Technology Resources and Infrastructure into the 2018 APP, the PRO XI BAC 
Secretariat indicated the method of procurement for each proposed 
procurement program/project/activity thereat; 

WHEREAS, on July 30, 2018 meeting, PRO XI BAC reviewed the proposed 
procurement including the appropriate method of procurement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the PRO XI BAC, pursuant to Section 12.1 
(j) of the Revised I.R.R. of R.A. 9184, hereby recommends to the Regional Vice 
President, the approval of the attached PRO XI 2018 Annual Procurement Plan 
(APP) Amendment (1st Batch); 

tcamphilheah.h IJ www.facebook.com/Phill lcalth TDGlB www.youtube.convtcamphilhealth Ill actionccnter@)hilhealth.go' .ph 



Republic of the Philippines 

PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION 
PhiiHealth Regional Office XI 
Valgosons Building, Bohon Extension, Poblacion, Davao Cit) 

Healthline 441-744-1: Local (082) 295-3382 www.philhealth.goqh 

Actual procurement for programs, projects and activities in the PRO XI 2018 APP 
Amendment ( l st batch) to be undertaken through any of the alternative modes 
must strictly comply with the requirements and procedures under the Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations of the Republic Act No. 9184, as well as other 
relevant government and corporate proc urement policies, standards, ru les and 
regulations. 

RESOLVED, at the PhiiHealth Regional Office XI, Davao City, this 30Ih day of July 
2018. 

ATTY. ARNEll B. SUBIBI 
BAC Member 

. TAN 

Approved By: 

RE 
Re ional Vice President 
Phi health Regional Office XI 

BAC Resolution No. 18-005 
Series of 2018 

DR. HECT 
BAC Vic 

DR. BENJAMIN V. PAGUE 
BAC Member 

tcamphilhenlth IJ www.facebook.com/PhilHenlth Yo.IJ!m www.youtube.com/teamphilhcalth • actioncenter1tJ'hilhealth.gov.ph 



JULY 30, 2018 

CORPORATE ORDER 
No. 002 , s-2018 ~ 

TO 

SUBJECT 

R epublic of the P/ti/ippi11es 

PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION 
PhiiHealth Regional Office XI 

Valgosons Building, Bolton Extension, Poblacion, Davao City 
Healthline 441-7444; Local (082) 295-3382 www.philhealth.gov.ph 

ALL CONCERNED END USERS 
PHILHEALTH REGIONAL OFFICE XI 

illoorwtii ........,MIVboiDAO 
-·~-IO~I<TAD() 
~-GCO.U"-'00 

C.Y. 2018 ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN (APP) AMENDMENT (PT BATCH) 

Consistent with the provisions of Republic Act No. 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules 
and Regulations (RIRR), the 2018 APP, anchored on the approved Corporate Operating 
Budget (COB), was issued through Corporate Order No. 2018-0048 in support of the 
implementation of various programs and projects geared toward the vision of Universal 
Health Care. 

In the course of implementation, certain adjustments/revisions resulting from factors beyond 
reasonable p lanning, such, among others, price fluctuations and introduction of new or 
complementary programs/ projects, require corresponding adjustments in the approved 
APP. After judicious review and evaluation of such revisions/modifications in programs and 
projects by proper parties, some of which require realignments of funds, amendments in the 
APP which are deemed critical in the attainment of the Corporation's targets are hereby 
incorporated. 

As mandated, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of PRO XI deliberated on, determined 
and recommended the appropriate method of procurement covering the various 
projects/programs/activities included in the APP Amendment, in accordance with the 
parameters set in the RA 9184 and its Revised IRR. 

Section 7.4 of the Revised IRR of R.A 9184 provides: 

"7.4 Updating of the individual PPMPs and the consolidated APP for each procuring 
entity shall be undertaken every six (6) months or as often as may be required by the Head 
of the Procuring Entity ... " 

Accordingly and under the authority granted by the Philhealth Board of Directors through 
~ PBR No. 731, s. 2004 to the Regional Vice President as Head of the Procuring Entity, this Order 
~is hereby issued approving the attached 2018 Annual Procurement Plan Amendment (1 st 
' ooBatch) . 

It is emphasized that all procurement based on the 2018 APP Amendment must be 
undertaken strictly in accordance with the terms, conditions and requirements provided in 
the law, its RIRR as well as relevant government and corporate procurement policies, rules 
and regulations, subject to usual government auditing and accounting rules and regulations. 
~ 

For information and guidance of all concerned. 

DEN:j§B. ADRE 
Reg· ~al Vice Pre~~·dunt 
Oat Signed: g _\~ 

CJ teamphilhealth IJ www.facebook.com/Phi!Health You(D www.youtube.com/tearnphilhealth ~ actioncenter@philhealth.gov.ph 



May 17. 2018 

FOR 

THRU 

ATIENTION 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

Republic of the Philippines 
PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION 

PHILHEALTH REGIONAL OFFICE- XI 
Volgosons Building Bolton Extensron. Dovoo City 

To:>l<=>nhnnP Nrrrnho:>r ?Q"-1~? W'W'I.AI nhilho:>nlth nrw nh 

RUBEN JOHN A. BASA 
Executive Vice President 
Chief Operating Officer 

DATU MASIDING M. ALONTO, JR. 
Regional Vice President. PRO X 
Concurrent. OIC-OAVP for Mindanao 

MS. CHERIE CARMEN B. DIVINA 
OIC Senior Manager. PRID 

ENGR. NICANOR M . TUAZON 
Administrative Officer Ill 

PHILHEALTH REGIONAL OFFICE XI 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF SPECIFICATIONS 

We would like to request for a change in the technical specifications of the following 
items included in the Approved Annual Procurement Plan (APP) C.Y 2017 and C.Y 2018. 

FROM TO 
REA-

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY ABC ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY ABC SON/JUSTIFIC 
ATION 

3.0 TR 

3.0 HP Cool-
Cooling 

ing Capaci-
Capacity, Replace-
Inverter, ment of old 

ty. Inverter. 
Floor and unser-

AIRCON 
Floor Mount-

AIRCON Mounted viceable 
EQUIPMENT 

ed Type A/C 3 394.200.00 
EQUIPMENT Type A/C 

3 394,200.00 
A/Cs unit 

that includes 
lnstallalion 

that In· and 
eludes In- change of 

[Labor & Ma- stallatlon floor 
terials} (Labor & plans/layout 

Materials) at Man-
3.0 TR agement 

5.0 HP Cool-
Cooling Services Di-

ing Copaci-
Capacity, vision, In-
Inverter, formation 

ty. Inverter. 
Floor Technology 

AIRCON 
f loor Mount-

AIRCON Mounted Manage-
EQUIPMENT 

ed Type A/C 3 651.672.00 EQUIPMENT Type A/C 
4 651 ,672.00 

ment Unit 
that includes 

that In- (ITMU) and 
Installation 

eludes In- LHIO Davao 
[Labor & Ma-

stallatlon office. 
lerials 

(labor & 
Materials) 



.. . 

3.0TR 
Coolfng 
CapacHy, 
Inverter, 
Aoor 
Mounted 1 131,400.00 

5.0TR Cool- TypeA/C 

ingCopoci- that In· 

ty. Ceiling eludes In· 

Mounted stalalfon 

AIRCON Type A/C (labor& 

EQUIPMENT with remote 1 198.000.00 
AIRCON Matedolsl 

control that EQUIPMENT 1.s Hr 

includes In- Cooling 

stollotion Capacity, 

(Labor & Mo- Inverter, 

teriols) Wall 
Mounted 1 66,600.00 
TypeA/C 
that In· 
eludes In· 
staDotfon 
(labor& 
Motertalsl 
3.0TR 

3.0TR Cool-
CooUng 

ing Copoci-
CapacHy, 

ty. Aoor 
Inverter, To conform 

AIR CON 
Mounted. 

Aoor with the 

EQUIPMENT 
Spfit Type 5 742.500.00 

AIRCON Mounted 5 
other exist-

A/C that in-
EQUIPMENT TypeA/C 

742,500.00 ing inverter 

eludes Instal-
thatln· A/C unifs In 

lotion (Labor 
eludes In· the PRO XI 

& Materials 
stoDotlon 
(labor& 

/}_, Materials) 

Thank yo in ticipation of your immediate and appropriate action. 

AnY. 0 LFO 8. DEL ROSARIO, JR. MBA. CSE 
Regie no 1ce President 
Phil hE al Regional Office XI 



OFFICE: PHILHEALTH REGIONAL OFFICE XI 

Republic of the Philippines 
PHILI PPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION 

PHILHEALTli REGIONAL O FFICE - XI 
Valgosons Building. Bollen Extension. Davao City 

Telephone Number (082) 295-3382 www.philheallh.gov.ph 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF SPECIFICATIONS 

We would lilce to request for cha nges in the Technical Specifications of the following items included in the Approved Annual Procurement Plan C.Y 2017 8. C.Y 2018. 
FROM TO 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC REASON/ JUSTIFICATION 
3.0 HP Cooling Capacity. 3.0 TR Cooling Capacity. 
Inventer. Floor Mounted Type A/C Inventer. floor Mounted Type A/ C Replaccmenl of old and 

AIRCONDITIONING that includes Installa tion (labor & AIRCONDITIONING that Includes Installation (l abor & 
3 394,200.00 

unserviceable A/Cs unit in LHIO 
EQUIPMENT Materials) 3 394.200.00 

EQUIPMENT Materials) Digos and Change of floor 
Nom1na1 cooung copoc11y ot J.O 

Nominal Cooling Capacity of 3.0 plans/layout. 
HP - ranges from 25.800-28.800 
Al11h 

TR - ranges from 36,000 Btuh 

5.0 HP Cooling Capacity. 3.0 TR Cooling Capacity, Replacement of old and 
Inverter. Floor Mounted Type A/C Inventer, floor Mounted Type A/ C unserviceable A/Cs unit in LHIO 

AIRCONDITIONING lhat includes Installation (Labor & AIRCONDITIONING that Includes Installation (labor~ Dovoo and Ma nagement Services 

FQUIPMENT Materials) 3 651.672.00 
EQUIPMENT Materials} 4 651,672.00 Division per 8FP XI advise. 

Nominal Cooling Capacity of Nominal Cooling Capacity of 3.0 
Change of floor plans/layout for 

60.000 Bfuh TR • ranges from 36,000 Btuh 
LHIO Dovoo and Management 
Services Division 

3.0 TR Cooling Capacity. Floor 3.0 TR Cooling Capacity. 
Mounted. Split Type A/C that Inventer. f loor Mounted Type A/ C 

AIRCONDITlONING includes Installation (labor & 5 742.500.00 
AIRCONDITIONING that Includes Installation (labor & 5 742,500.00 

To conform with the other existing 
EQUIPMENT Materilml EQUIPMENT u~t ... l~l~\ inverter A/C units in the PRO XI 

Nominal Cooling Capacity of 3.0 Nominal Cooling Capacity of 3.0 
TR - ranges from 36 000 Btuh TR • ranges Prom 36 000 Btuh 

3.0 TR Cooling Capacity, Replacement or old and 

5.0 TR Cooling Capacity. Ceiling Inventer, Aoor Mounted Type A/ C unserviceable A/Cs unit in 

Mounted Type A/C with remote that Includes Installation (labor & Information Technology 
Materials} 1 131.400.00 MonoQement Unit IITMUI oer BFP XI control that includes Installation 

Change of floor plans/layout for 
(Lobar and Materials) Nominal Cooling Capacity of 3.0 

Information Technology 
AIRCONDITIONING AIRCONDITIONING 

TR • ranges from 36,000 Btuh 
ManaQemenl lJnit IITMUI 

EQUIPMENT I 198.000.00 
EQUIPMENT 1.5 HP Cooling Capacity, 

Inverter. Wall Mounted Type A/ C Reploccmcnl or old ond unsoMceoble A/Cs 
unilln lnla<mohon Technology Monogcmenl 

Nominal Cooling Capacity or that Includes Installation {labor & Un.l (liMO) pet 8FP )(I o<fv.se. 

60.000 Bluh Materials) 1 66.600.00 

Nominal Cooling Ca;.1J1.5 Change or floor plans/layout for 
TR • ranges from 11.200· • Information Technology 
Btuh Monaacmcnt Unit (ITMUI 

TOtAL 12 1. 986,372.00 / f 14 1. 986,372.00 

Pr~~~ t -- -
E_hecl<ed By: ~ .... Recommending A o Approved by: 

/ GARY S. VELA YO d"'p:~ftv ATTY. A NEIL B. SUBIBI ATTY. RO B. DEL ROSARIO, JR. MBA,CSE CHERIE CARMEN B. DIVINA BRENDO C. r" ., np 

Slu Administrative O fficer IV Division ief IV /Head. MSD egionol Vice President OIC Senior Ma nager-PRID 



' ' r '> 

·-

OBJECfOF 
EXPENDITURE 

~ 
A.ircoo Equip(J)~nt 3.0 HP 
Cooling Capacity In~n~r 
Floor Mounted Type A/C 
that includ~s installation 
(Labor & Materials) 

A.ircon Equipm~nt S.O HP 
Cooling Capacity Inverter 
Floor Mounted Type A/C 
that includes installation 
(Labor & Materials) 

Aircon Equipment S.O TR 
Cooling Capacity Ceiling 
Mounted Type AjC with 
remote control that includes 
installation (Labor & 
Materi:l.la) 

AlRCON EQUIPMENT 
3.0 TR Cooling Capacity 
Floor Mounted Split Type 
A/C that include• 
instaUatioo (Labor & 
Mat~riala) 

'i TOTAL . 
PrcparUj ~ t \ --= tl= (9 \ l~ 
JAY c@ ~R OMOSO 

Administ tivc Officer [ 

FROM 

COB UTIUZATION 

394,200.00 

651,672.00 

198,000.00 

742,500.00 

1,986~2.00 :'!!'~: 

Rtpllblic of tht Pbilippuru 

PHIUPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION 
Cil) .. tart U..•rt. 709 Sha,.. Bouk•'>nl, l'ui& Coy 

CaD Caun (02)441-7442 TNtUl=(02) .. 1·7~~ ""'"'·Pin1holth.gov.ph 

REQUEST FOR REALIGNMENT OF FUNDS (ReReF) 
PRO-XI 

TO 

BAlANCE 
ASOF March 

OBJECf OF EXPENDITURE QUANTITY AMOUNT OF 

16,2018 IU!.AUGNM ENT 

~ 
A.ircon Equipm~nt 3.0 TR Cooling 
Capacity lnv~rter Floor Mounted 

394,200.00 Type A/C that includes 3 

installation (Labor & Materi.als) 

Aireon Equipment 3:0 TR Cooling 
Capacity Inverter Floor Mounted 
Type A/C that includes 
iosta.llatioo (Labor & M:uerials) 

4 651,672.00 

A.ircoo Equipment 3.0 TR Cooling 
Capacity Inverter Floor Mounted 
Type A/C that includes 1 131,400.00 
in&ta.llatioo (Labor & Materials) 

A.ircon Equipment U HP Cooling 
Capacity lnvertu WaU Mounted 
Type A/C that includes 1 66,600.00 
installation (Labor & Materials) 

Aircon Eq11ipment 3.0 TR Cooling 
Capacity Inveter Floor Mounted 
Type A/C that includes 

5 742,500.00 inata.llalion (Labor & Materials) 

~ ' .. 1,986,372.00 
'" -

Rccomme ing ApproYttl: 

PRID EVALUATION 

Adjust~d Balance 
JUSTIFICATION I 

STATUS 
REMARKS 

Replacement of old and 
unserviceable A/C's unit 
and change of floor 
pl:.M/Iayout at 
Management Services 

Approved 
Division. information 
Technology 
Management Unit 
(ITMU) and LHlO 
D2v2ooffice 

To c:onfonn with the 
other existing inverter 
A/C units io the PRO 
XI 

~- -~.·-
' ,· - ,II' ... ~ 

-~ 

Scanned copy sent to: Approved~/~ 
~ 

CORAZ .JAIME CI-tmUE~E:EN 8. DIVJNA End-User 

Division C IC IV PRID - MD OlC Senior Mana cr -PRID g 



,. ~-

COST CENTER I OFFICE: 

Republic of the Philippines 
PHILIPPINE H EALT H INSU RANCE CORPORATION 

PIIILHEALTI I REGIONAL OFFICE- XI 

Valgo~ons Building. Bolton Extension, D:wao Cny 
Telephone Number (082) 295-3382 www.philheafth.gov.ph 

REQUEST FOR REALIGNMENT OF FUNDS - CAPEX (FFE) 

It is understood that uulizat1on of funds that is the subject of realignment shall be governed by the existing budgeting, accounting and aud1tlng rules and regulations. 

Object of Expendit ures 

Filing Safe Cabinet, Steel 

Drawer 
Storage Cabinet , w ith 5-6 

adjusl able shelves w ith 

stiffeners 

Clerical Table, SG 17 and 

below (wit h mobi le 

pedestal) 

TOTAL 

FROM 
COB (net of 

modification I 
realil!nmentl 

91,520.00 

40,000.00 

882,596.00 

1,014,116.00 

OP 

Balance as of 
Utilizat ion Quantity Object o f Expenditures 

July 2018 

- 91,520.00 8 
Steel Rack, 5-6 Adjustable 

Shelves plus one (1) top 

- 40,000.00 4 shelf 

U-110 Front liners Chairs (00 

No. 0065-2015 
- 882,596.00 26 

5 seater Gang Chair for One 

Look Policy (0 0 11 91 s. 2009 

- 1,014,116.00 

This is to certify that t he it emls herein sought to be realigned 

shall no longer be used for any purposels and that the plans 

and proJects which were budgeted under the itemls to be 

realigned were already (please check) completed; 

completed; deferred for the next budget year; /others_ 

TO 

Amount of Justificat ion I Remarks 
Quantity Adjusted Balance 

Realignment 

- QMS Compliance in PRO XI Warehouse 

10 96,800.00 

3'1,720.00 QMS Compliance in PRO XI Warehouse 

10 125,950.00 
Replacement o f old and unserviceable frontliners 

chairs in LHIO DiROS 
747,296.00 

1 9,350.00 
Replacement of o ld and unserviceable Gang Chairs 

in LHIO Digos 

232,100.00 782,016.00 

Certified as to Budget Availability 

t Officer Designate 

Region 
t----:-:-----------.......1...--- --H--e:...:a....:.d..:..., --M....:.a __ n--ag~e~e:...:n.:.:t...:S....:.e--rv..:..i c:.:e:..:.s...:D..:..iv--is:..:..io:.;n..;__ _ ___ -+--------- Phil healt 
cc: Comptrollership Department 

Vice President 
Regional Office XI ---------1 

Note: Approval of this ReReF shall require the updating of APP. 

Page 1 o f 1 



FROM 

OBJECfOF 
COB UTli.IZAnON 

EXPENDITURE 

riling Safe Cabinet, Sled Ot"awer 

91,520.00 

Storag~ C~binct, with !1·6 
adjusablc shelve• with stiffeners 

40,000.00 

Oerical Table, SG 17 and below 
(with mobile pedestal) 

882,596.00 

TOTAL 1.014,116.00 -

IVfwbS. •ftlx PhiSppiMI 

PHIUPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION 
Cuy>Dk Cc-ntrc, 709 Sh;aw Bouknt<l, Pu 'f;Cily 

C.UCc-ntCf (02)441-7442 TNnltMt(02)441 -7444 ......... pbilb<oltJ..gc>¥.ph 

REQUEST FOR REALIGNMENT OF FUNDS (ReReF) 
Evaluation for PR0-11 

BAlANCE 
ASOF QUANTrTY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE 

Steel Rack, 5-6 AdJUS!llbt.. Shelves 

91,520.00 8 plus one (I) top shelf 

U·IIO Frontlinen Chairs (00 
No. 0065-2015 

40,000.00 4 

5 seater G~g Chair for One Look 
policy (00#91 $. 2009 

882,596.00 26 

J..014-,U6.00 

Recomm~- ,& Approval. 

CORAZ C. JAIME 
o;.uion ·,rrv, PRJO -GSB~ 

TO 

QUANTlTY 
AMOI/l'n'OP 

&l!AUGN)CENT 

10 96,800.00 

10 125,950.00 

1 9,350.00 

232,100.00 

Approved by: 

~ERIE /f OIC, Seruor 

PRID EVALUATION 

Al>J\)ST£0 
JUSTIFICATION STATUS REMARJtS 

8Al.ANCB 

QMS Compliance in 
Justification 34,720.00 PRO Xl Warehouse Approw:d 
considered 

Rt:placc:meot of old and 
unserviceable frontlincrs 
chairs in LHIO Digo's Approved 

Justification 
considered 

747)!16.00 
Repbcemeot of old and 
unserviceable Gang 

Justific2tion 
ch.llics tn UilO Digo's Approved 

considered 

782,016.00 

Scanned copy sent to: 

End-User 


	BAC Resolution
	Regional CPO APP Amendment 1st Batch
	ReRef-Air Conditioning Equipment
	ReRef-Furniture & Fixtures

